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into the county treasury. A report of the work done shall be made 
each year by the town or village board, if the town: or village does 
the work, and by the county highway commissioner if the work 
is done by the county. Copies shall be filed with the clerk of the 
town or village, the county clerk and the highway commission. 
The board of every town and village, and the council of every 
city, shall, not later than September 1, 1925, file with the commis~ 
sion and with the county clerk, a correct plat of their respective 
towns, villages and cities showing the mileage of roads and streets 
open and used for travel. In computing the mileage, the lengths 
included in road and street intersections shall not be included more 
than once. One-half of the mileage of roads or streets on boundary 
lines shall be considered as lying in each town, village or city. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. . 

Approved July 12, 1933. 

No. 407, S.] [Published July 13, 193.3. 

CHAPTER 388. 

AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of section 1 of chapter 189, 
laws of 1923, relating to the jurisdiction of the county court of 
Vernon county. 

The people of the state of vVisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of section 1 of chapter 189, laws 

of 1923, is amended to read: (Chapter 189, laws of 1923) (SEC­
TION 1) (b) Actions for foreclosure of mortgages and land con­
tracts; actions on the mortgage debt to recover on the personal 
liability of the mortgagor; and actions to recover against the 
makers of the mortgage note. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 12, 1933. ( 

No. 135, A.] [Published July 13, 1933. 

CHAPTER 389. 

AN ACT to create section 29.65 of the statutes, relating to civil 
actions for damages folf violations of the fish and game laws. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assen·ibly, do enact as fallows: 
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SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 
29.65 ( 1) The state conservation commission may bring a civil 
action in the name of the state for the recovery of damages against 
any person, persons, . firm, or corporation unlawfully killing, 
wounding, catching, taking, trapping, or having unlawfully in 
possession any of the following named protected wild animals, 
birds, or fish, or any part thereof, and the sum assessed for dam­
ages for each wild animal, bird, or fish shall be not less than the 
amount hereinafter stated in this section: 

(a) Any moose, elk, fisher, or sand hill crane .. . .... . $50.00 
(b) Any bear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30.00 
(c) Any deer, marten, black raccoon or wild swan ... 25.00 
( d) Any beaver or otter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20.00 
(e) Any gray raccoon or mink . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.00 
(f) Any grouse, prairie chicken, wood duck, wood-

cock, spruce hen, wild goose or brant . . . . . . . . . . . 5.00 
(g) Any pheasant, Hungarian partridge, quail, rail, 

Jacksnipe or shore bird, or protected song bird or 
harmless bird : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.00 

(h) Any wild duck, coot, or squirrel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.00 
(i) Any muskrat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.00 
(j) Any muskellunge or rock or lake sturgeon . . . . . . 10.00 
(k) Any large or small-mouthed black bass . . . . . . . . . 5.00 
(1) Any brook, rainbow, brown, steel head, Loch 

Leven or grayling trout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.0::> 
( m) Any wall-eyed pike, pike perch, or any other game 

fish not mentioned in paragraphs ( i) to (I) . . . . . 2.00 

(2) Any damages recovered in such action shall be paid into 
the state conservation fund and disbursed therefrom by the con­
servation commission for the purpose of leasing or purchasing 
public shooting or fishing grounds or refuges. The costs of such 
action in case of a judgment in favor of the defendant shall be 
paid out of the conservation fund. 

( 3) A civil action brought under this section shall be a bar to 
a criminal prosecution for the same offense, and vice versa. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved July 12, 1933. 
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